

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

LORRAINE ADELL, individually and on behalf	)	CASE NO. 1:18-cv-623-CAB
of all others similarly situated,	)	
	Plaintiff,	)
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON	)	
WIRELESS,	)	
	Defendant.	)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
William R. Weinstein  
199 Main Street, 4th Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
Telephone: (914) 997-2205  
Email: wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

KARON LLC  
Daniel R. Karon  
700 W. St. Clair Ave., Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: (216) 622-1851  
Email: dkaron@karonllc.com

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL & NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
Gregg M. Fishbein (admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401-2159  
Telephone: (612) 339-6900  
Email: gmfishbein@locklaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND THE  
CLASSES

Dated: August 6, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. UNDER <i>WELLNESS</i> , WHICH CONTROLS, PLAINTIFF DID NOT VOLUNTARILY WAIVE HER RIGHT TO AN ARTICLE III ADJUDICATOR OR VOLUNTARILY CONSENT TO ARBITRATION .....	3
A. As A Matter Of Federal Law, Under <i>Wellness</i> , The “Voluntary” Waiver Of The Constitutional Right To An Article III Adjudicator And Consent To Arbitration Must Include The Right To Refuse .....	3
B. The “Voluntariness” Standard Set Out In <i>Wellness</i> , And Not State Law, Must Govern In Connection With The Waiver Of The Constitutional Right To An Article III Adjudicator .....	6
1. Plaintiff’s Waiver of Her Constitutional Right to an Article III Adjudicator and Her Consent to Arbitration Was Not “Voluntary” under <i>Wellness</i> .....	8
2. The Court can take Judicial Notice of the Absence of Customer Choice in connection with Obtaining Wireless Telephone Equipment and Services, including from Verizon .....	9
3. Verizon Agreed that Its Customers Could Receive Equipment and Services from Verizon Even If the Arbitration Agreement Is Not Enforceable .....	10
C. “State Action” Is Irrelevant To The Determination Of The Voluntariness Of Consent And Waiver Of The Right To An Article III Adjudicator Under <i>Wellness</i> And The FAA .....	10
III. THE INHERENT, IRRECONCIABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN CAFA AND THE FAA MUST BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF CAFA UNDER <i>EPIC</i> AND CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES:**

*Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr*,  
294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 9

*Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*,  
703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 11-12

*Brown v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*, No. 2202,  
2017 WL 4023144 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 13, 2017)..... 5, 6

*Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.*,  
428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 9

*Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.*,  
367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 7, 11

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... *passim*

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 7

*Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prod., Inc.*,  
551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Glennon v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*, No. 3-93-0847,  
1994 WL 757709 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 15, 1994),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, 83 F.3d 132 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Hall St. Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 13

*Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC*,  
656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 6, 7, 11

*In re County of Orange*,  
784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 7

*K.M.C. Co., Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.*,  
757 F.2d 752 (6th Cir. 1985) ..... 3, 6, 7, 11

*Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless*, No. 12-cv-9193,  
2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013) ..... 2, 11, 12

*Katz v. Cellco P’Ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless*,  
2018 WL 1891145 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2018)..... 5, 6

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 12

*Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus*,  
284 U.S. 263 (1932)..... 12

*Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.*,  
541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 6, 7, 11

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 13

*Riley v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....9

*Roell v. Withrow*,  
538 U.S. 580 (2003)..... 4

*Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 7, 11

*Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.*,  
252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope*,  
485 U.S. 478 (1988)..... 12

*Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif*,  
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... *passim*

*Williams v. Imhoff*,  
203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:**

U.S. Const., Article III ..... *passim*

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA")  
    Pub. L. No. 109-2 (Feb. 18, 2005) ..... *passim*

CAFA § 2(b)(2).....13

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"), 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*, ..... *passim*

FAA § 2.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....14

50 U.S.C. § 1541(a) .....13

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(b) .....8

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c).....8

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(1).....8

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(7)..... 8-9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
    *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 14
